

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF GEORGIA

**Daniel E. McBrayer, Sr., Alpha OB
GYN Group, PC and the McBrayer
Family Limited Partnership,**

Appellants,

v.

**The Governors Ridge Property
Owners Association, Inc., Executive
Data Systems, Inc., Governors
Ridge, LLC, KOA Properties, LLC,
and Portfolio Properties,**

Appellees.

Appeal No.: A21A0262

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Law Professors, the Firearms Policy Coalition, and
the Georgia First Amendment Foundation**

Eugene Volokh
UCLA First Amendment Clinic
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, California 90095
(310) 206-3926
Fax (310) 206-7010
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Pro hac vice admission pending*

Darren Summerville
The Summerville Firm
1226 Ponce de Leon Avenue
Atlanta, Georgia 30306
(770) 635-0030
fax (770) 635-0029
darren@summervillefirm.com

* Counsel would like to thank Madison Way, a UCLA School of Law student who worked on this brief.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Dr. McBrayer should not be held liable for harms caused by his political enemies.....	4
A. Allowing liability against McBrayer would justify liability against a wide range of legal, constitutionally protected businesses.....	4
B. Courts have recognized that businesses need not bow to the demands of criminals; likewise, a business’s refusing to give in to threats and violent attacks does not make it a nuisance.....	11
C. Courts have rejected a “heckler’s veto” that would shut down unpopular but constitutionally protected activities	13
II. Georgia law does not authorize nuisance liability based on the conduct of a property owner’s enemies.....	14
III. A business does not become a nuisance simply because some people oppose it on moral grounds	18
Conclusion	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Ashland Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 569 S.W.2d 698 (Ky. App. 1978).....	11
<i>Apolinar v. Thompson</i> , 844 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. App. 1992).....	8
<i>Bence v. Crawford Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 400 N.E.2d 39 (Ill. App. 1980).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Estate of Baker</i> , 557 P.2d 195 (Ariz. App. 1976).....	11
<i>Benton v. Pittard</i> , 197 Ga. 843 (1944).....	19
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	13
<i>Church of American Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. Gary</i> , 334 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Citizens & Southern Trust Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co., Inc.</i> 192 Ga. App. 499 (1989).....	15
<i>City of Atlanta v. Murphy</i> , 194 Ga. App. 652 (1990)	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	15
<i>City of Thomasville v. Shank</i> , 263 Ga. 624 (1993)	9
<i>Faulkner v. Lopez</i> , No. HHBCV01511200, 2006 WL 2949070 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2006).....	9
<i>Fielder v. Rice Constr. Co.</i> , 239 Ga. App. 362 (1999).....	14
<i>George v. Hercules Real Estate Servs., Inc.</i> , 339 Ga. App. 843 (2016).....	15

<i>Gerber v. Herskovitz</i> , No. 19-13726, 2020 WL 4816145 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2020)	3
<i>Harris v. Sutton</i> , 168 Ga. 565 (1929)	19
<i>Helms v. Church’s Fried Chicken</i> , 344 S.E.2d 349 (N.C. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Holman v. Athens Empire Laundry Co.</i> , 149 Ga. 345 (1919)	18
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 927 P.2d 1260 (Cal. 1997).....	11
<i>Kimminau v. City of Hastings</i> , 864 N.W.2d 399 (Neb. 2015).....	17
<i>Langford v. City of Texarkana</i> , 478 F.2d 262 (8th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>McGowan v. May</i> , 186 Ga. 79 (1938)	19
<i>Morrison v. Slappey</i> , 153 Ga. 724 (1922)	19
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	5
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	13
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co, Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	15
<i>Poultryland, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 299 Ga. 549 (1946).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Rich</i> , 200 Ga. 497 (1946)	16
<i>Rojas v. Diaz</i> , No. B144346, 2002 WL 1292996 (Cal. Ct. App. June 12, 2002).....	8
<i>Schubowsky v. Hearn Food Store, Inc.</i> , 247 So. 2d 484 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1971).....	12

<i>St. John’s Church in the Wilderness v. Scott</i> , 296 P.3d 273 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012)	4
<i>Strong v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 125 S.E.2d 628 (S.C. 1962)	16
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	5
<i>United States v. Hari</i> , No. 18-cr-150-1 (DWF/HB), 2019 WL 7838275 (D. Minn. Oct. 21, 2019)	4
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	13, 19
<i>Wilson v. Evans Hotel Co.</i> , 188 Ga. 498 (1939).....	18
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963)	13
<i>Yingst v. Pratt</i> , 220 N.E.2d 276 (Ind. App. 1966)	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 247(a)(2)	5
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>“Drag Queen Story Hour” Raises Concerns in New Port Richey—For Supporters and Protestors Alike</i> , TAMPA BAY TIMES, Aug. 26, 2019.....	5
<i>A.L.F. Takes Credit For Fire at Utah Foie Gras Restaurant</i> , ANIMAL LIBERATION FRONT ONLINE, July 7, 2010.....	8

Alexandra Deabler, <i>Protesters Call for Restaurant to Remove Foie Gras from Menu: 'It's Not Food, It's Violence'</i> , FOX NEWS, July 24, 2018	8
<i>Animal Rights Activists, Hunters Face Off in Hyannis</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Feb. 11, 2018	5
Avery Anapol, <i>NRA Lobbyist Says His Home Has Been Vandalized Twice</i> , THE HILL, Apr. 21, 2018	7
<i>Black Live[s] Matter Demonstrators Hold Overnight Rally in Front of Georgia Governor's Mansion</i> , FOX 5 ATLANTA, June 19, 2020	7
Campbell Robertson, Christopher Mele & Sabrina Tavernise, <i>11 Killed in Synagogue Massacre; Suspect Charged With 29 Counts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 27, 2018	4
David Syrek, <i>In Graphic Mag Mile Protest, PETA Calls out Canada Goose for Using Down and Fur to Make Its Pricey Parkas</i> , CHI. TRIB., Oct. 2, 2020	7
<i>Federal Sentencing for St. Landry Parish Church Arsonist Continued to Monday</i> , KATC-3 (ABC), Oct. 30, 2020	4
<i>Greene County Democratic Party Headquarters Shot at Overnight</i> , WDTN-TV, June 1, 2020	7
Jaclyn Reiss, <i>Group Calls for Protest of Drag Queen Story Hour</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, June 1, 2019	6
Jason Boog, <i>Conservative Activists Threaten To Burn Berkeley Bookstore</i> , PUBLISHERS WEEKLY, Mar. 8, 2018	6
Laura Zuckerman, <i>Animal Group Claims It Set Fire to Idaho Fur Store</i> , REUTERS, Sept. 26, 2011	7
Marwa Eltagouri, <i>Riverdale Gun Store to Be Protest Target</i> , CHI. TRIB., Sept. 6, 2014	5

Michelle Krezter, <i>PETA Protests at Whole Foods: Reduce Suffering; Don't Just Lie About It</i> , PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, Sept. 24, 2015	8
Nicole Santa Cruz, <i>Mass Slaying's Effect on Seal Beach to Figure in Death Penalty Bid</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 3, 2012	9
Patricio G. Balona, <i>Republican Party Headquarters in Volusia County Vandalized by Gunfire</i> , JACKSONVILLE.COM, Oct. 29, 2018.....	7
<i>People Rally Outside Governor's Mansion over Reopening of Some Businesses</i> , WSB-TV, Apr. 24, 2020	7
Petra Mayer, <i>'American Dirt' Publisher Cancels Author Tour After Threats</i> , NPR, Jan. 29, 2020.....	6
<i>Spain: 7 Suspected Jihadists Jailed, Some Discussed Targeting Jewish Bookstore in Barcelona</i> , AP, Apr. 10, 2015	6
Tom Dart, <i>Protesters Decry Islam Outside Phoenix Mosque</i> , GUARDIAN (UK), Oct. 10, 2015	4
Transcript, CNN, Anderson Cooper, 360 Degrees, Aug. 11, 2010	4
<i>Why People Flinch When White Nationalists Stage a Protest at a Bookstore</i> , PEORIA JOURNAL STAR, May 1, 2019	6
